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This Initial Decision dismisses the formal complaint filed by David E. Price (Mr. Price) against Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC), at Docket No. C-20054852, for the failure to satisfy the burden of proof.

History of the Proceeding


Mr. Price filed his complaint against PAWC on June 28, 2005, generally alleging that PAWC engaged in coercion and placed customers under duress concerning payment, and requesting that PAWC be required to “base amounts on true ability to pay.”  Mr. Price also requested that the hearing on his complaint be “face-to-face.”  PAWC filed its answer to the complaint on August 29, 2005.  By letter dated September 1, 2005, the Commission informed the parties that the hearing in this case would be held on October 19, 2005 in Pittsburgh, PA.  On September 6, 2005, I issued a Prehearing Order in this case.  The Commission’s letter of September 8, 2005 changed the date of the hearing from October 19th to October 26th.  PAWC filed a motion on September 20, 2005 to change the scheduled hearing to one conducted by telephone.  By Order issued September 22, 2005, that motion was denied.


The hearing was held on October 26, 2005 as scheduled.  Mr. Price, who was not represented by an attorney, appeared at the hearing.  He testified in support of his complaint, and submitted a multi-page exhibit.  PAWC’s objections to the first five handwritten pages of the exhibit were overruled, as were its objections to the photocopy of the Federal poverty guidelines.  Its objections to the final two pages of the exhibit, a photocopy of a letter dated September 14, 2004, under the letterhead of the “Energy Association of Pennsylvania,” and bearing the name and signature of its President and CEO were sustained, and, except as to these two pages, Complainant’s Exhibit 1 was admitted (Tr. 16-22).  PAWC was represented by an attorney at the hearing.  It presented a single witness, and submitted three exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  Briefs were not filed in this case, and the record was closed by Order issued December 13, 2005.
Findings of Fact


1.
David E. Price is the Complainant in this case.  His address is 152 Wynoka Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15210 (Tr. 8).



2.
The Respondent is the Pennsylvania-American Water Company.



3.
Mr. Price filed his complaint against PAWC because he believes that company engages in “coercion and duress of customers,” and that it is “extremely hard-nosed” pertaining to low-income families (Tr. 9).


4.
Mr. Price is a low-income customer of PAWC, and when he asked PAWC representatives questions pertaining to the H2O program or LIHEAP, he testified that the representatives did not know what he was talking about (Tr. 9).



5.
According to Mr. Price, all the PAWC representatives cared about was that if a customer owed a bill they told the customer what had to be paid, without regard to whether the customer could pay the bill (Tr. 9-10).



6.
Mr. Price believes that low-income customers, such as himself, should not have to put up with receiving telephone calls about paying a bill they cannot afford to pay (Tr. 10).



7.
In addition, Mr. Price questions the competency and training of personnel employed by PAWC.  According to his testimony, a number of PAWC employees that he has talked to do not have any knowledge or understanding of Chapter 56 (Tr. 11).



8.
Mr. Price testified that he is a low-income customer of Duquesne, Columbia, Verizon and Comcast, and that he had dealt with them concerning his income and payment difficulties.  It is his testimony, given his dealings with these other companies, that his inability to work out any arrangements with PAWC concerning the payment of his water bill indicates that PAWC’s procedures for dealing with low-income customers is inadequate (Tr. 11-13).


9.
Mr. Price also objects to the use of his Social Security Number by PAWC for identification purposes to prevent identity theft.



10.
Mr. Price testified that with two people in his household, his income places him at about 70% to 75% of the Federal Poverty level (Tr. 14; Comp. Ex. 1:  W-2 statements; Payroll statements; City of Pittsburgh form EM-2; Individual US Tax Returns).


11.
According to Mr. Price, Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code (Senate Bill 689) was intended to apply to those who could afford to pay their utility bills and were not paying those bills, and, thus, it should not be applied to those who are financially unable to pay the utility bills (Tr. 19-21).



12.
The Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), at BCS Case No. 1620295, issued a determination on Mr. Price’s informal complaint against PAWC on March 31, 2004.  In that determination, the BCS directed that Mr. Price, beginning with the May due date on his water bill, pay a monthly budget amount of $20.00, plus an additional $15.00 per month toward the arrearage on his account.  At the time of the BCS determination, the arrearage on the account was $250.92 (Tr. 22-25, 39-40; PAWC Ex. 2, pages 5-7).


13.
Mr. Price did not appeal that determination, and did not pay his water bill in compliance with that determination.  He does not recall if he had any other PUC decisions about utility bill payment arrangements (Tr. 24-25; 40).



14.
Mr. Price is employed as a “night manager” for Brashear Association, a non-profit corporation providing employment services, a food bank, and assistance with utility problems.  He works approximately 17-20 hours per week, and his hourly wage is approximately $6.50 (Tr. 25).



15.
Between March of 2004, the date of the BCS determination, and the October 26, 2005 hearing in this case, Mr. Price did not have any other jobs (Tr. 25).



16.
At one time, Mr. Price was employed full-time at a lumber company.  He left that employment for health reasons.  He has not applied for SSI, or Worker’s Compensation (Tr. 26-27).


17.
The only source of income for Mr. Price’s two-person household is the pay received from his employment (Tr. 27-32).



18.
PAWC provides residential water service to Mr. Price at 152 Wynoka Street, Pittsburgh (Tr. 37; PAWC Ex. No. 1).


19.
PAWC bills Mr. Price each month.  The bills are all based on actual meter readings (Tr. 38; PAWC Ex. No. 2).



20.
As of the October 26, 2005 hearing, the balance on Mr. Price’s account with PAWC was $101.75 (Tr. 39; PAWC Ex. No. 2).


21.
On June 29, 2005, there was a contact between Mr. Price and PAWC in which Mr. Price was advised of his payment of $110.00, and the receipt number for the payment.  He was also advised of the balance on his account.  During that call, Mr. Price complained about PAWC’s automated answering system, about having to use his Social Security Number, and about his receipt of turn-off notices.  He informed PAWC that he complained to the PUC.  PAWC offered to set up a password on Mr. Price’s account in lieu of using his Social Security Number, but he decided that was something he would do at a later time (Tr. 42-43, 51-52; PAWC Ex. No. 3, second page).



22.
PAWC uses its own staff, as well as a collection agency.  According to a PAWC witness, both it and its collection agency comply with Chapter 56 (Tr. 44).


23.
PAWC trains its customer relations and collection employees in the practices of PAWC, and the provisions of Chapter 14 of the Code and Chapter 56 of the Commission’s regulations (Tr. 45-47).



24.
PAWC refers its payment-troubled customers to its “H2O” program.  This program is funded by contributions from PAWC, its customers and Dollar Energy Fund (Tr. 47-48).

Discussion
Section 701 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §701, generally provides that any person may complain in writing about anything done or not done by a public utility in violation or alleged violation of any law the Commission has the jurisdiction to administer, or in violation or alleged violation of any order or regulation of the Commission.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  In alleging harassment with respect to the payment of his water bills, and requesting that a payment plan be based on his true ability to pay, it is clear that Mr. Price is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, and, therefore, has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  Additionally, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. PA PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).


Mr. Price’s evidence concerning the harassment with respect to paying his water bills is that he receives telephone calls for, or on behalf of PAWC, seeking payment of his water bills.  He has received such telephone calls mornings, afternoons and evenings (Tr. 10; Comp. Ex. 1, first page).  It is the position of Mr. Price that the collection practices of PAWC and its collection agency are in violation of, what he refers to as the “Fair Collection Practices,” and specifically, Section 806.  See, Complainant’s Ex. No. 2.


It is reasonably certain that the “Fair Collection Practices,” and Section 806 referenced by Mr. Price are not part of the Public Utility Code, and are not part of any Order or regulation of the Commission.  It is not known on the record in this case, the particular law to which these matters pertain, but it can be stated that they are not part of any law which the Commission has the jurisdiction to administer.


Given the broad definition of the word “service” in Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102, the Commission would have the jurisdiction to consider the manner in which a public utility, or an agency acting for or on behalf of a public utility, contacts customers for the purpose of collecting amounts past due for the service provided.  Further, the Commission could determine whether the manner in which such contacts are made constitute inadequate or unreasonable service and, thus, be in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  However, Mr. Price has failed to present sufficient evidence to satisfy the burden of proving that PAWC’s attempt to collect the past due balance on his account for water service constitute inadequate or unreasonable service.



As to Mr. Price’s request that the payment of his water bills be based on his ability to pay, Chapter 14 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§1401, et seq.,
 provides the formula for calculating any payment arrangement for persons who have an unpaid balance on their utility bills.  The uncontested evidence in this proceeding is that Mr. Price’s two-person household income places him at approximately 70-75% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL).  As it pertains to Mr. Price’s financial situation, Section 1405(b) of the Code, pertaining to the length of repayment agreements, provides that the length of time for a customer to resolve an unpaid balance on an account that is investigated by the Commission shall not extend beyond five years for customers with a gross monthly household income level not exceeding 150% of the FPL.  (Emphasis added).



Mr. Price, however, had a payment arrangement established for him by the BCS on March 31, 2004, at BCS Case No. 1620295.  Mr. Price did not appeal that determination, and has not complied with the BCS-established payment arrangement.  In its Reconsideration of Implementation Order, at Docket No. M-00041802F0002, entered October 31, 2005, the Commission stated its interpretation of Section 1405 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1405, to be that it had the power to establish one payment arrangement for a customer, even though that customer had a prior payment agreement with a public utility.  Clearly, the March 31, 2004 determination of the BCS constitutes a Commission-established payment arrangement for Mr. Price.


Section 1405(d) of the Code provides that, absent a change in income (defined as a decrease of household income of 20% or more for households whose income exceeds 200% of the FPL or of 10% or more for households whose income is less than 200% of the FPL), the Commission shall not establish a second or subsequent payment arrangement, if the customer defaulted on a prior payment arrangement.  Mr. Price acknowledged that he did not comply with the March 31, 2004 BCS payment arrangement.  Further, his household income has not decreased 10% or more (Comp. Ex. 1).  Thus, Mr. Price has failed to satisfy the burden of proving that he is entitled to a second Commission-established payment arrangement for his water service account with PAWC.  See, e.g. Rudacille v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-20043504, entered August 9, 2005.
Conclusions of Law


1.
The parties to and subject matter of this water service complaint proceeding are properly before the Commission.



2.
Mr. Price, the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.



3.
Mr. Price failed to satisfy the burden of proving that the actions of PAWC or its agents in seeking to collect payment for the water service furnished to him constitute inadequate or unreasonable service.



4.
Mr. Price failed to satisfy the burden of proving that he is entitled to a second Commission-established payment arrangement for his water service account with PAWC.



5.
The complaint should be dismissed for the failure to satisfy the burden of proof.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:  
That the complaint of David E. Price against Pennsylvania‑American Water Company, at Docket No. C-20054852 is dismissed for the failure to satisfy the burden of proof.
Date:  January 11, 2006



[image: image1.png]bert P. Meehan
Administrative Law Judge
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David E. Price

152 Wynoka Street
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Seth A. Mendelsohn, Esq.

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

800 West Hersheypark Drive

Hershey, PA 17033
� 	Chapter 14 was added to the Code by the Act of November 30, 2004, No. 201, effective December 14, 2004.
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